
1 
Agreement No. 19-120-R 

Amendment No. 3 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-120-R 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   3 

This Amendment Number 3 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 19-120-R (“Main Agreement”) dated March 25, 2019 between T-Mobile USA, Inc. 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows: 

1. PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 2. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED
FROM JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024.

2. REMOVE PARAGRAPH 21. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect. 

WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON  T-MOBILE USA, INC 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

PRINT: _______________________________  PRINT: _______________________________ 

SIGNATURE: __________________________  SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

TITLE: _______________________________  TITLE: _______________________________ 

DATE: _______________________________  DATE: _______________________________ 

Approved by:

_____________________________     
T-Mobile USA, Inc. Legal

Date: ____________

DocuSign Envelope ID: ED0B3391-9D8A-4137-8F2E-76CE77167BE8

Director

7/3/2023

Derek doan 

7/3/2023

Katie A. Jeter-Boldt 

Cynthia Davis

7/3/2023

Assistant Purchasing Agent



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0AF58237-F497-44CC-8291-CA52980EE31F 

*~ * FairfaxCounty 
~ _.. PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
~ ENGAGE • INSPIRE • THRIVE 

Office of Procurement Services 

8115 Gatehouse Road, Suite 4400 
Falls Church , VA 22042 

JUN 1 6 2023 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT TITLE: Telecommunications Services: Wireless Digital & Data Services 
Associated Services and Equipment 

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER ID CONTRACT NO. 

T-Mobile USA. Inc. 
12920 SE 38th Street 
Bellevue, 1./N 98006 

1000011182 4400006678 

By mutual agreement, Contract 4400006678 is renewed for one (1) year effective July 1, 2023 through June 
30, 2024. This is the third renewal option of five. 

All other prices, terms and condtions remain unchanged. 

ACCEPTANCE: 

BY: 

Derek Doan 

Printed Name 

Director, Public sector sales 
Title 

6/7/2023 

Date 

~ 
Michelle R. Pratt 
Director 

MRP/cmb 

DISTRIBUTION: 
Contractor - anqela.mcdaniel13@t-mobile.com; michaela.clairmonte@t-mobile.com; 
FCPS - Jean Welsh 
FCG - Athena Baker 
FCPS - Risk Management - certificates@fcps.edu 
Contract Specialist- Christine Beinhacker- cmbeinhacker@fcps.edu 

DocuSign Envelope ID: ED0B3391-9D8A-4137-8F2E-76CE77167BE8


	19-120-R
	Amendment 4

		2023-07-03T10:20:51-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




